COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

JUN 28 2007 In the Matter of.

in the matter of.		PUBLIC SERVIC COMMISSION
APPLICATION OF NOLIN RURAL)	
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE)	
CORPORATION FOR AN)	CASE NO. 2006-00466
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	

PETITION TO PROTECT CERTAIN MATTERS AND TREAT THEM AS CONFIDENTIAL CONCERNING RESPONSES TO DATA REQUESTS OF THE **COMMISSION**

* * * * * * * *

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 7, and KRS 61.878, Nolin Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation petitions the Public Service Commission to give confidential treatment to certain matters in Responses to the Third Data Requests served upon Nolin RECC by the Commission in this case for the adjustment of Nolin's rates. The specific grounds for making this request are as follows:

1. Nolin Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation has been requested to file with the Commission in response to the Third Data Request from the Public Service Commission certain information

1

WhitLow & Scott ATTORNEYS AT LAW 108 EAST POPLAR STREET P.O. BOX 389 ELIZABETHTOWN, KY 42702-0389 270-765-2179 FAX NO.: 270-765-2180

pertaining to employees' salaries. This information is of a personal nature and disclosure of this information would constitute an invasion of personal privacy, and therefore, this information should be confidential and protected.

2. The confidential information requested is found in Item 7 and attachments and Item 9 and attachments. This information pertains to the Wage and Salary Plan for Nolin, including the consultant's report and comments, all of which is confidential and proprietary, and should be protected. A copy of the entire Item 7 and Item 9 Responses are attached and the entire copies should be protected. Obscured copies are not attached, since the entire documents would need to be obscured.

WHEREFORE, Nolin RECC hereby requests that the Public Service Commission grant confidential treatment to those portions of the documents referred to which have been highlighted on the copies attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted this 27th day of June, 2007.

JOHN J. SCOTT (270) 765-2179

WHITLØW/& SCOTT

108 E POPLAR STR., P.O. BOX 389 ELIZABETHTOWN, KY. 42702-0389 ATTORNEY FOR NOLIN RURAL

ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Fax #270-765-2180

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that a copy of the foregoing was this 27^4 day of June, 2007 mailed to the following:

Public Service Commission Ms. Elizabeth O'Donnell, Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602

Mr. Gregory D. Stumbo Attorney General 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

> JOHN J. SCOTT (270) 765-2179 ATTORNEY FOR NOLIN RECC

> > 3